RESOLUTION NO. 97- 226

A RESOLUTION OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE NASSAU COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN EVALUATION AND APPRAISAL REPORT

WHEREAS, Nassau County adopted a Local Government Comprehensive Plan pursuant to the State of Florida 1985 Planning Act, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Local Planning Agency has held public hearings and workshops regarding the Evaluation and Appraisal Report; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Local Planning Agency at advertised public hearings held on September 23, 1997, September 25, 1997, September 30, 1997, October 2, 1997, October 9, 1997, and October 16, 1997, took input and recommended approval of the Evaluation and Appraisal Report; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners held workshops and hearings to receive public input on the proposed Evaluation and Appraisal Report, including advertised public hearings on October 20, 1997, October 23, 1997, October 29, 1997, and November 3, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the Evaluation and Appraisal Report meets all requirements of Chapter 163.3191, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 9-J5, Florida Administrative Code.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 24th day of November, 1997, that:

- The above recitals are true and correct and by this reference are hereby incorporated into and made an integral part of this resolution.
- The County Commission of Nassau County hereby adopts the Nassau County Comprehensive Plan Evaluation and Appraisal Report, which by reference incorporated herein.
- This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage as provided for by law.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

MICHAEL C MILLIAN